Impact to Total Shareholders' Equity ..... $ 485,812 $ (2,107) $ 483,705
Impact to Total Liabilities and Equity..... $ 760,691

The impact to net earnings for the 13 and 52 weeks ended December 29, 2019 compared to 2018 was a net reduction to earnings
before change in fair value and income taxes of $1.1 million for the quarter and $2.5 million for the year.  Operating income
increased $1.4 million for the quarter and increased $8.8 million for the year compared to 2018 resulting from a decrease in rent
expense offset by an increase in depreciation expense related to the right-of-use assets.  The increase in Operating income is
then reduced by an increase in net interest expense of $2.5 million for the quarter and $11.2 million for the year related to the
new lease standard.

5

The impact on the net earnings for the 13 and 52 weeks ended December 29, 2019 compared to the 13 and 52 weeks ended
December 30, 2018 are presented below:

For the 13 weeks
December 29, 2019

For the 13 weeks
December 30, 2018

Change
resulting

from
IFRS 16

Earnings
before

IFRS 16
impact

IFRS 16
adoption
impact Consolidated

Earnings
before
IAS 17

and
IFRIC 4
impact

Finance
lease

impact of
IAS 17

and
IFRIC 4 Consolidated

Total gross revenue ..... $ 326,988 — $ 326,988 $ 328,213 — $ 328,213 $ —
Cost of inventories sold..... (120,459) — (120,459) (117,713) — (117,713) —
Selling, general and administrative (162,109) — (162,109) (169,397) — (169,397) —
   Operating lease costs ..... — 14,143 14,143 — 1,237 1,237 12,906
   Depreciation expense ..... — (11,889) (11,889) — (430) (430) (11,459)
Impairment of assets, net of reversals ..... (47,587) — (47,587) (6,840) — (6,840) —
Restructuring and other ..... (3,574) — (3,574) (8,919) — (8,919) —

Operating income (loss) ..... $ (6,741) $ 2,254 $ (4,487) $ 25,344 $ 807 $ 26,151 $ 1,447
Finance costs
Net interest expense and other financing (3,391) (2,993) (6,384) (2,305) (487) (2,792) (2,506)
Share of loss from investment in joint
ventures ..... (224) — (224) (104) — (104) —

Earnings (loss) before change in fair value
and income taxes..... $ (10,356) $ (739) $ (11,095) $ 22,935 $ 320 $ 23,255 $ (1,059)

For the 52 weeks
December 29, 2019

For the 52 weeks
December 30, 2018

Change
resulting

from IFRS
16

Earnings
before

IFRS 16
impact

IFRS 16
adoption
impact Consolidated

Earnings
before
IAS 17

and
IFRIC 4
impact

Finance
lease

impact of
IAS 17

and
IFRIC 4 Consolidated

Total gross revenue ..... $1,252,451 — $ 1,252,451 $1,191,932 — $ 1,191,932 $ —
—

Cost of inventories sold..... (452,222) — (452,222) (419,671) — (419,671) —
Selling, general and administrative (667,815) — (667,815) (627,117) — (627,117) —
Operating lease costs ..... — 57,155 57,155 — 4,876 4,876 52,279
Depreciation expense ..... — (46,211) (46,211) — (2,697) (2,697) (43,514)
Impairment of assets, net of reversals ..... (57,243) — (57,243) (8,107) — (8,107) —
Restructuring and other ..... (6,644) (6,644) (12,280) (12,280) —

Operating income ..... $ 68,527 $ 10,944 $ 79,471 $ 124,757 $ 2,179 $ 126,936 $ 8,765
Finance costs
Net interest expense and other financing
charges..... (10,101) (13,140) (23,241) (10,008) (1,906) (11,914) (11,234)
Share of loss from investment in joint
ventures ..... (1,442) — (1,442) (586) — (586) —

Earnings before change in fair value and
income taxes ..... $ 56,984 (2,196) $ 54,788 $ 114,163 273 $ 114,436 $ (2,469)

6

 Overview

Recipe is a full service restaurant company that franchises and operates iconic restaurant brands.  As at December 29, 2019,
Recipe had 24 brands and 1,373 restaurants, 85% of which are operated by franchisees and joint venture partners, operating in
11 countries (Canada, USA, Bahrain, China, India, Macao, Oman, Panama, Qatar, Saudi Arabia and the UAE).

As at December 29, 2019 As at December 30, 2018

Unit count (unaudited) Corporate Franchise
Joint

Venture Total Corporate Franchise
Joint

Venture Total

Swiss Chalet..... 14 193 — 207 15 197 — 212
Harvey’s ..... 8 287 — 295 10 282 — 292
Montana’s..... 5 100 — 105 8 99 — 107
Kelsey’s..... 5 65 — 70 4 64 — 68
East Side Mario’s (1) ..... 3 72 — 75 2 74 — 76
Prime Pubs ..... 3 38 — 41 4 40 — 44
Bier Markt..... 5 — — 5 7 — — 7
Milestones ..... 26 16 2 44 22 22 2 46
Landing ..... 9 — — 9 9 — — 9
New York Fries ..... 17 140 — 157 16 143 — 159
St-Hubert..... 11 112 — 123 12 111 — 123
Original Joe's..... 17 29 14 60 19 27 18 64
State & Main ..... 7 13 7 27 8 11 7 26
Elephant & Castle ..... 8 1 — 9 10 1 — 11
Burger's Priest ..... — — 21 21 — — 17 17
1909 Taverne Moderne ..... — — 2 2 — — 2 2
Pickle Barrel..... 13 — — 13 13 — — 13
The Keg..... 49 58 — 107 49 56 — 105
Anejo..... 1 — — 1 — — — —
Blanco Cantina..... 1 — — 1 — — — —
Fresh..... — — — — — — — —
Casey’s ..... — 1 — 1 — 1 — 1
Total restaurants ..... 202 1,125 46 1,373 208 1,128 46 1,382

15% 82% 3% 100% 15% 83% 3% 100%
(1)Unit count excludes East Side Mario restaurants located in the United States.

7

Selected Financial Information

The following table summarizes Recipe’s System Sales Growth, SRS Growth, number of restaurants, Selling, general and
administrative expenses, Operating EBITDA, Operating EBITDA Margin, Operating EBITDA on System Sales, and Free
Cash Flow.

13 weeks ended 52 weeks ended 53 weeks
ended

(C$ millions unless otherwise stated)
Dec 29,

2019
Dec 30,

2018
Dec 29,

2019
Dec 30,

2018
Dec 31,

2017
(unaudited) (unaudited)

System Sales (1)(3) ..... $ 895.8 $ 905.4 $ 3,486.9 $ 3,415.3 $ 2,779.5
System Sales Growth (1)(3) ..... (1.1)% 16.8 % 2.1 % 22.9% 36.1%
SRS Growth (2)(3)..... (2.6)% (0.2)% (2.3)% 1.3% 0.7%

Number of corporate restaurants ..... 202 208 202 208 169
Number of joint venture restaurants ..... 46 46 46 46 54
Number of franchised restaurants..... 1,125 1,128 1,125 1,128 1,049
Total number of restaurants (at period end)..... 1,373 1,382 1,373 1,382 1,272

Total gross revenue..... $ 327.0 $ 328.2 $ 1,252.5 $ 1,191.9 $ 832.7

Operating EBITDA (3)(4)..... $ 60.5 $ 63.3 $ 216.0 $ 214.7 $ 186.6
Operating EBITDA Margin (3) ..... 18.5 % 19.3 % 17.2 % 18.0% 22.4%
Operating EBITDA Margin on System Sales (3) ..... 6.8 % 7.0 % 6.2 % 6.3% 6.9%

Net Keg royalty expense ..... $ (3.5) $ (3.8) $ (14.2) $ (12.3) $ —
Operating EBITDA(3), excluding The Keg royalty ..... $ 64.0 $ 67.1 $ 230.3 $ 227.0 $ 186.6